
   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2347 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2023 

 

RAIL KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA 

 

†2347. SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI: 

  SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:  

           

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of youth selected for training under Rail Kaushal 

Vikas Yojana across the country especially in Washim, Yavatmal 

and Ramtek, Nagpur area of Maharashtra along with the number of 

youth who have completed the above training; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to formulate any plan to 

ensure the employment of the trained youth in Indian Railways or in 

other appropriate Government Institutions in the near future; and 

(c) if so, the appropriate steps taken by the Government for the 

smooth functioning of the above scheme and to impart adequate 

training under the same? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.   

***** 



   

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2347 BY SHRIMATI BHAVANA 

PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI AND  SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE TO BE 

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 15.03.2023 REGARDING RAIL 

KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA 

 

(a) : The number of youths selected for training under Rail Kaushal 

Vikas Yojana across the country is 24,316, out of which 17,069 

youths have been trained. The number of applicants from Washim, 

Yavatmal, Ramtek and Nagpur area of Maharashtra is as under: 

Location Enrolled Trained 

Washim 20 9 

Yavatmal 14 9 

Ramtek 15 5 

Nagpur 624 426 

 

(b) & (c) : No, Sir. Rail Kaushal Vikas Yojana is a skill development 

programme for the unemployed youths of India to impart technical 

training in various trades to enhance their employability and 

entrepreneurship. Jobs in Railways are through open competitive 

examinations and, therefore, candidate cannot be given job based 

on this training. However, this program is to enhance the skill of a 

person so that he / she can easily get a job or can start his / her own 

start up. Presently, training is being imparted in 16 technical trades 

at 94 training centres over Indian Railways spread across the 

country. The candidates from any part of the country can join this 

training. 

***** 


